values of the estimated net future cash flows from this investment in films and entertainment events since there are

contractual cash flows to receive cash from non-related parties. However, the contractual cash flows from these

investments do not meet criteria for solely payment of principal and interest in accordance with SFRS(I) 9 Financial

Instruments. Therefore, this investment will be classified as investment in films and entertainment events at fair value

through profit or loss ("FVPL").

A previous project cost of S$5.8 million pertaining to acquired performance rights (the “Project Cost”) was recorded as

other current assets. After a review and reassessment, it was determined that the S$5.8 million should be charged in

the statement of other comprehensive income. Therefore, the project cost of S$5.8 million will be adjusted in the

retained earnings as at 1 April 2022.

Page 31

mm2 Asia Ltd. and its Subsidiaries

Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For The Six Months And Full Financial Year Ended 31 March 2024

E NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

23 Comparative figures (continued)

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

S$ S$ S$

Group

1 April 2022

Consolidation statement of financial position

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 102,894   1,137   104,031

Investments in films and entertainment events, fair value through

profit or loss ("FVPL") -   4,555   4,555

Other current assets 83,459   (10,819)   72,640

Income tax receivables 407   980   1,387

Non-current assets

Intangible assets and goodwill 237,086   (2,081)   235,005

Film intangibles and film inventories 20,277   (20,277)   -

Film intangibles -   1,122   1,122

Investments in films and entertainment events, fair value through

profit or loss ("FVPL") -   21,339   21,339

Current liabilities

Current income tax liabilities 2,279   164   2,443

Equity

Accumulated losses (46,677)   (1,652)   (48,329)

Non-controlling interests 42,337   (2,556)   39,781

The effect of the abovementioned adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2023 and 1

April 2022, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statements of cash flows for the financial

year ended 31 March 2023 as follows:

As a result of the reassessment, certain comparative figures for the financial years ended 31 March 2023 and 31 March

2022 have been restated and adjusted to improve the clarify of the nature of the underlying assets and conform to the

current year's presentation.

Page 32

mm2 Asia Ltd. and its Subsidiaries

Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For The Six Months And Full Financial Year Ended 31 March 2024

E NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

23 Comparative figures (continued)

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

S$ S$ S$

Group

31 March 2023

Consolidation statement of financial position

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 98,573   1,137   99,710

Investments in films and entertainment events, fair value through

profit or loss ("FVPL") -   4,504   4,504

Other current assets 115,357   (10,759)   104,598

Income tax receivables 247   980   1,227

Non-current assets

Intangible assets and goodwill 46,147   (1,887)   44,260

Film intangibles and film inventories 20,267   (20,267)   -

Film intangibles -   1,084   1,084

Investments in films and entertainment events, fair value through

profit or loss ("FVPL") -   21,131   21,131

Current liabilities

Current income tax liabilities 1,068   164   1,232

Equity

Reserves (11,935)   1   (11,934)

Accumulated losses (167,131)   (1,665)   (168,796)

Non-controlling interests 40,070   (2,577)   37,493

Consolidation statement of comprehensive income

Revenue 134,285   (1,436)   132,849

Cost of sales (106,611)   1,436   (105,175)

Other income

- Other 666   (44)   622

Other (losses)/gains - net

- Other (1,835)   (42)   (1,877)

Administrative expenses (15,324)   109   (15,215)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

- Currency translation differences arising from

consolidation - gains 2,085   1   2,086

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

- Currency translation differences arising from

consolidation - gains 125   1   126

24 Subsequent events

Subsequent to 31 March 2024, there have been no known events that may have an effect on the condensed interim

consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Page 33

mm2 Asia Ltd. and its Subsidiaries

Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For The Six Months And Full Financial Year Ended 31 March 2024

F OTHER INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LISTING RULE APPENDIX 7.2

1

1A

This is not required to any audit issue that is a material uncertainty relating to going concern

Not applicable.

2

(a)

(b)

Review of Financial Performance (Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income)